has	elected	to	take	this	exemption	and	has	recognized	all	cumulative	translation	differences	in	“Cumulative

distributions	in	excess	of	income”	as	at	January	1,	2010.

	 (e)	 Asset	retirement	obligations	exemption

  IFRS requires that asset retirement obligations be re-valued every reporting period using the then current

discount rate.  The Partnership has chosen to apply the relevant IFRS standard (IFRIC 1) prospectively effective

the	date	of	transition	to	IFRS.		Had	the	Partnership	not	taken	the	exemption,	it	would	have	been	required	to

retrospectively calculate changes over the life of the obligation.

70   CANFOR PULP PRODUCTS INC  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2011

C
A

N
FO

R
 P

U
LP

 L
IM

IT
E

D
 P

A
R

T
N

E
R

S
H

IP NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2011
(Continued)

Reconciliations between IFRS and Canadian GAAP

The	following	reconciliations	provide	a	quantification	of	the	effect	of	the	transition	to	IFRS.

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities & Equity at January 1, 2010

   As at January 1, 2010

(millions of dollars) Canadian GAAP Effect of transition to IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

	 Cash	and	cash	equivalents	 $								13.5	 $													-	 $   13.5

 Accounts receivable

	 	 	 Trade	 110.5	 -	 110.5

	 	 	 Other	 8.6	 -	 8.6

	 Inventories	 135.4	 -	 135.4

	 Prepaid	expenses	and	other	assetsii	 18.4	 (15.3)	 3.1

Total	current	assets	 286.4	 (15.3)	 271.1

Property, plant and equipmentii	 534.1	 20.7	 554.8

Other long-term assetsi,ii	 17.1	 (16.6)	 0.5

	 	 	 	 $						837.6	 $					(11.2)	 $   826.4

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

	 Accounts	payable	and	accrued	liabilities		 $						134.5	 $													-	 $   134.5

	 Distributions	payable	 5.7	 -	 5.7

Total	current	liabilities	 140.2	 -	 140.2

Long-term debt	 115.1	 -	 115.1

Post employment benefits i	 49.0	 17.0	 66.0

Long-term provisions	 3.0	 -	 3.0

Other long-term liabilities 1.2 - 1.2

	 	 	 	 $						308.5	 $							17.0	 $   325.5

PARTNERS’ EQUITY

	 Partnership	units	 587.5	 -	 587.5

 Accumulated earnings and distributions i 	 (58.4)	 (28.2)	 (86.6)

	 	 	 	 $						529.1	 $					(28.2)	 $   500.9

	 	 	 	 $						837.6	 $					(11.2)	 $   826.4

CANFOR PULP PRODUCTS INC  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2011   71

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities & Equity at December 31, 2010

	 	 	 	 	 As	at	December	31,	2010

(millions of dollars) Canadian GAAP Effect of transition to IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

	 Cash	and	cash	equivalents	 $											64.2	 $														-	 $   64.2

   Accounts receivable

	 	 	 	Trade	 108.0	 -	 108.0

										Other	 14.8	 -	 14.8

										Green	Transformation	Program	 17.9	 -	 17.9

					Inventories	 123.4	 -	 123.4

					Prepaid	expenses	and	other	assetsi,ii	 21.8	 (10.8)	 11.0

Total	current	assets	 $									350.1	 $						(10.8)			 $   339.3

Property, plant and equipmentii	 499.6	 13.9	 513.5

Other long-term assetsi,ii	 17.6	 (17.1)	 0.5

	 	 	 	 $									867.3	 $						(14.0)	 $   853.3

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts	payable	and	accrued	liabilities		 $									139.3	 $														-	 $   139.3

Distributions	payable	 39.2	 -	 39.2

Total	current	liabilities	 178.5	 -	 178.5

Long-term debt	 109.4	 -	 109.4

Post employment benefitsi,iv	 53.0	 26.8	 79.8

Long-term provisionsiv	 3.1	 -	 3.1

	 	 	 	 $									344.0	 $								26.8	 $   370.8

PARTNERS’ EQUITY

Partnership	units	 587.5	 -	 587.5

Accumulated earnings and distributionsi	 (64.2)	 (40.8)	 (105.0)

	 	 	 	 523.3	 (40.8)	 482.5

	 	 	 	 $									867.3	 $						(14.0)	 $   853.3

72   CANFOR PULP PRODUCTS INC  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2011

C
A

N
FO

R
 P

U
LP

 L
IM

IT
E

D
 P

A
R

T
N

E
R

S
H

IP NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2011
(Continued)

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income for year ended December 31, 2010

   Year ended

(millions of dollars)	 	 December		31,	2010

Comprehensive	income	-	Canadian	GAAP	 	 	 $								178.0

Lower	pension	expense	for	period i   1.0

	 	 	 	 	 	 $								179.0

Other	comprehensive	income	-	Canadian	GAAP	 	 	 $												0.1